

**Cause No. 03-21-00204-CV**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN**

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and  
Vulcan Construction Materials L.L.C.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

Friends of Dry Comal Creek, Stop 3009 Quarry, Jeffrey Reeh,  
Terry Olson, Mike Olson, and Comal Independent School District,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the 353rd Judicial District Court of Travis  
County, Texas, Cause No. D-1-GN-20-000941

---

**APPELLANT TCEQ'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas  
  
BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

GRANT DORFMAN  
Deputy First Assistant Attorney  
General

SHAWN COWLES  
Deputy Attorney General for  
Civil Litigation

PRISCILLA M. HUBENAK  
Chief, Environmental Protection  
Division

MARK A. STEINBACH  
Assistant Attorney General  
Texas Bar No. 24056653  
mark.steinbach@oag.texas.gov

ERIN K. SNODY  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar No. 24093056  
erin.snody@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General  
Environmental Protection Division  
P.O. Box 12548, MC-066  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 463-2012 | Fax: (512) 320-0911

*Counsel for The Texas Commission  
on Environmental Quality*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary .....	vi
Introduction and Summary.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Appellees Failed to Show Error in TCEQ’s Findings on Vulcan’s NAAQS Demonstration for PM <sub>2.5</sub> and PM <sub>10</sub> . .....	3
a. The Friends’ invalid rule argument was not preserved for review and is wrong on the merits. ....	4
i. The Friends did not preserve the argument that the preliminary impact determination is an invalid rule. ....	4
ii. APDG 6232 provides only regulatory guidance, not binding requirements that affect personal rights. ....	6
b. TCEQ reasonably relied on Vulcan’s preliminary impact determination. ....	12
c. Vulcan’s AQA properly excluded Vulcan’s roads and quarry operations from the inventory of project emissions. ....	15
d. Section 101.2 is inapplicable to Vulcan’s permit application.....	20
e. Vulcan’s full NAAQS analysis properly considered off-site sources of PM <sub>2.5</sub> and PM <sub>10</sub> . ....	21
f. Vulcan’s use of representative background monitors was reasonable and supported by substantial evidence. ....	23
g. The district court found no error in the application of BACT.....	24
h. The Reeh Appellees’ other objections fail to show error. ....	25

II. Appellees Failed to Show Error in TCEQ’s Findings on Crystalline Silica Emissions. ....	28
a. The MERA’s rock crusher exclusion is non-binding guidance. ....	29
b. Appellees’ arguments that TCEQ’s processes for conducting a health effects analysis are invalid rules were not preserved for review and are not persuasive. ....	32
i. The Friends did not preserve arguments that TCEQ’s processes for conducting a health effects analysis are invalid rules.....	33
ii. TCEQ’s process for conducting a health effects analysis is a non-binding recommendation for permit reviewers, not a rule. ....	34
c. TCEQ rules do not mandate a full toxicological review to support every NSR permit application. ....	39
III.TCEQ Joins Vulcan’s Arguments.....	42
Conclusion and Prayer .....	42
Certificate of Compliance .....	44
Certificate of Service .....	45

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Brinkley v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 986 S.W.2d 764 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, no pet.) .....	7
<i>DuPont Photomasks, Inc. v. Strayhorn</i> , 219 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, pet. denied).....	18
<i>Fisher v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 549 S.W.3d 178 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, no pet.) .....	4, 34
<i>In the Matter of EOG Resources</i> , TCEQ Docket No. 2012-0971-AIR, SOAH Docket No. 582-12- 6347 .....	17
<i>Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 185 S.W.3d 555 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, pet. denied).....	11
<i>Osage Envtl., Inc. v. R.R. Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 03-08-00005-CV, 2008 WL 2852295 (Tex. App.—Austin July 24, 2008, no pet.) .....	5
<i>Scally v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 351 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, pet. denied).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Slay v. TCEQ</i> , 351 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, pet. denied).....	10
<i>Sur Contra La Contaminacion v. EPA</i> , 202 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Tex. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Vista Cmty. Med. Ctr., L.L.P.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, pet. denied).....	6
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Witcher</i> , 447 S.W.3d 520 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. granted), order withdrawn (Apr. 1, 2016) .....	7, 9, 11, 31, 37

<i>Texas Dep’t of Transp. v. Sunset Transp., Inc.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 691 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, no pet.) .....	7
--	---

**Statutes**

Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.003(6) .....	6
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.145(a) .....	5
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.002(a) .....	40
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.003(6) .....	16
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.0518(b)(2) .....	39

**Rules**

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.2(a) .....	20
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.10(4) .....	16
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.111 .....	17, 18
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.111(a)(2)(A) .....	39
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.111(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	16, 38, 39
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.111(a)(2)(J) .....	16, 38
40 C.F.R. Pt. 51, App. W .....	15
Tex. R. App. P. 38.1 .....	5

**Other Authorities**

EPA, Guidance on Significant Impact Levels for Ozone and Fine Particles in the Prevention of Significant Deterioration Permitting Program, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2018-04/documents/sils_policy_guidance_document_final_signed_4-17-18.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2018-04/documents/sils_policy_guidance_document_final_signed_4-17-18.pdf</a> .....	13
---	----

Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) for Particulate Matter Less Than 2.5 Micrometers (PM <sub>2.5</sub> )—Increments, Significant Impact Levels (SILs) and Significant Monitoring Concentration (SMC), 72 Fed. Reg. 54112-01 (September 21, 2007) .....	13
Travis (Tex.) Civ. Dist. Ct. Loc. R. 10.3 .....	5
Travis (Tex.) Civ. Dist. Ct. Loc. R. 10.5 .....	5
